
- 1 - 

 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 
 

MONDAY 11TH APRIL 2011, AT 4.00 P.M. 
 

CONFERENCE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors S. R. Peters (Chairman), B. Lewis F.CMI (Vice-
Chairman), D. Hancox, Ms. H. J. Jones and C. R. Scurrell 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held 
on 13th December 2010 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4. Audit Commission Certification of claims and returns - annual report 
2009/2010 (Pages 7 - 26) 
 

5. Universal Credit and its Impact on Local Authorities (Pages 27 - 36) 
 

6. Treasury Management Strategy Statement & Investment Strategy 2011/2012 - 
2013/2014 (Pages 37 - 62) 
 

7. Internal Audit Draft Operational Plan 2010/2011 (Pages 63 - 76) 
 

8. Internal Audit Performance and Workload (Pages 77 - 86) 
 

9. Risk Management Tracker - Quarter 3 (Pages 87 - 94) 
 
 
 



- 2 - 

10. To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following resolution to 
exclude the public from the meeting during the consideration of items of 
business containing exempt information:-  
 
"RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, as amended, the relevant paragraphs of that part being as set out below, 
and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 

Item No. Paragraphs  
11 3 & 7  

  
11. Recommendation Tracker (Pages 95 - 118) 

 
12. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
28th March 2011 
 



- 1 - 

 
B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 

 
MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 

 
MONDAY, 13TH DECEMBER 2010 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Peters (Chairman), B. Lewis F.CMI (Vice-Chairman), 
J. T. Duddy, Ms. H. J. Jones and C. R. Scurrell (during Minute No’s 32/10 
to 38/10 and part of 39/10) 
 
Also in attendance: Ms. J. Hill, Audit Commission (during Minute No’s 
32/10 to 36/10) 
 

 Observers: Councillor G. N. Denaro, Portfolio Holder for Resources 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. G. Tanfield, Ms. M. Wall, Mr. A. Bromage 
and Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
32/10 APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor D. Hancox. 
 

33/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

34/10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 27th September 2010 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 
Ms. J. Hill from the Audit Commission asked that it be noted at Minute No. 
21/10 that “It was proposed that an unqualified opinion on the financial 
statements would be issued” as this was not issued until 30th September 
2010. 
 

35/10 AUDIT COMMISSION ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2009/2010  
 
A copy of the Annual Audit Letter for 2009/2010 was considered.  The 
Chairman welcomed Ms. J. Hill from the Audit Commission to the meeting.  
Ms. J. Hill informed Members that she would present the report in the absence 
of Ms. L. Cave, District Auditor, who had submitted her apologies. 
 
Ms. J. Hill highlighted the following areas which were covered by the report 
and discussed these in detail with Members. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Audit Board 
13th December 2010 

- 2 - 

 
• Key messages (including the Council’s release from the formal 

engagement process and Shared Services)
[...]

Members considered a report which presented an overview of the current 
progress in relation to Actions/Improvements (actions) as detailed in the 
service area risk registers for the period 1st April 2010 to 30th September 
2010.  Members were asked to note that Regulatory Services were currently 
not included within the risk management process to allow for the shared 
service to be fully embedded and that, with the agreement of the Executive 
Director Finance and Corporate Resources, the Corporate Risk register would 
not be presented to the meeting due to it still being developed by officers. 
 
Mr. Bromage informed Members that for those risk registers where an update 
had not been provided, Internal Audit had been unable to verify the progress 
towards the completion of actions.  The Executive Director Finance and 
Corporate Resources informed Members that she would be raising this with 
the Corporate Management Team 
 
Mr. Bromage informed Members there were a total of 39 actions that had 
been allocated a behind target position rating.  Review had verified that these 
actions were in relation to ongoing projects to ensure improvements were 
being achieved rather than fundamental problems with processes.  The 
Executive Director Finance and Corporate Resources informed Members that 
the Risk Management Steering Group met monthly to review departmental 
registers and to highlight any concerns with the Head of Service.   

Page 4



Audit Board 
13th December 2010 

- 5 - 

RESOLVED that the progress to date against all service area risk register 
actions for 1st April 2010 to 30th September 2010, Quarter 2, be noted. 
 

39/10 INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE AND WORKLOAD 2010/2011  
 
Consideration was given to a report that provided a summary of the current 
performance and workload of the Internal Audit Section.  The Internal Audit 
Shared Service Manager informed Members that the 3 outstanding audits 
from the 2009/2010 Audit Plan had been competed since the last meeting of 
the Audit Board. 
 
The Internal Audit Shared Service Manager informed Members that a further 
revision of the plan was required in order to reflect the changes in 
circumstances as detailed in paragraph 4.5 of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the work completed and the progress against the 2010/2011 plan 
 to 31st October 2010 be approved; 
(b) that the revised Internal Audit Plan for 2010/2011 be approved; 
(c) that the work regarding any investigations be noted; 
(d) that the Current Performance Indicator Statistics be noted; and 
(e) that amendments to the section’s standard documentation be noted. 
 

40/10 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of that part, as being as set out 
below, and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 
 Minute No. Paragraphs 
     41/10   3 and 7 
 

41/10 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER - QUARTER 2  
 
Members considered a report that presented a summary of progress to date 
against audit report ‘priority one’ and key ‘priority two’ findings and agreed 
actions.   The Executive Director Finance and Corporate Resources provided 
Members with an update for each ‘priority one’ and key ‘priority two’ findings 
and agreed actions. 
  
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the “priority one” and key “priority two” findings and agreed actions 
 as set out in Appendices 1 and 2 to the report be noted; and 
(b) that any necessary action and reporting process be agreed. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.42 p.m. 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
AUDIT BOARD   11th April 2011  

 

 

AUDIT COMMISSION CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS – 
ANNUAL REPORT 
[...]
ficance on this claim to report to you. 

Certification fees

8 The fees charged for grant certification work in 2009/10 for the three 
claims was £18,994. (2008/09 - £25,753, a decrease of 26.25 per cent). 

Actions

9 I have recommended on how your arrangements can be improved and 
agreed actions with the Executive Director of Finance and Corporate 
Resources. The details of these are in Appendix 2.  

 

Audit Commission Certification of claims and returns - annual report 3
 

Page 17



Background  

10 Grant paying bodies often require certification, by an appropriately 
qualified auditor, of the claims and returns sent to them. The law requires 
the Audit Commission to make certification arrangements when requested 
to do so. Certification work is not an audit but a different assurance 
engagement. This involves applying prescribed tests designed to give 
reasonable assurance that claims and returns are fairly stated and follow 
specified terms and conditions. 

11 I use the findings of the certification work as evidence for the audit 
opinion on your financial statements. 

12 The Council claims £40 million for specific purposes from grant paying 
central government departments. This is significant to the Council’s income 
and it is important to manage claim and return preparation. In particular this 
means: 
! an adequate control environment over each claim and return; and 
! ensuring the Council can evidence that it has met the conditions 

attached to each claim.  

13 I am required by section 28 of the Audit Commission Act 1998 to certify 
some claims and returns for grants or subsidies paid by the government 
departments and public bodies to Bromsgrove District Council. I charge a 
fee to cover the full cost of certifying claims. The fee depends on the work 
required to certify each claim or return.  

14 The Council is responsible for compiling grant claims and returns 
following the requirements and timescale set by the grant paying 
departments.  

15
[...]
 Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies issued by 
the Audit Commission explains the respective responsibilities of auditors 
and of the audited body. Reports prepared by appointed auditors are 
addressed to non-executive directors, members or officers. They are 
prepared for the sole use of the audited body. Auditors accept no 
responsibility to: 
! any director/member or officer in their individual capacity; or  
! any third party.  

 

 

 

Audit Commission 

1st Floor 
Millbank Tower 
Millbank 
London 
SW1P 4HQ 

Telephone: 0844 798 3131 
Fax: 0844 798 2945 
Textphone (minicom): 0844 798 2946 

 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk February 2011

 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT BOARD                                                                          11th April 2011   

 

  
Universal Credit and its Impact on Local Authorities 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Geoff Denaro 

Cabinet Member for Finance 
Relevant Head of Service Teresa Kristunas  

Head of Resources 
Non-Key Decision  
 
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To provide the Audit Board with details of latest proposals concerning 

Universal Credit and the creation of a Single Investigation Service by the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP).  To include the implications for 
Local Authorities. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

That the Audit Board: 
 
2.1 Review the contents of this report, in order to gain awareness of the likely 

impact to local authority benefits and benefit fraud work. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1. The White Paper “Universal Credit: welfare that works”, published on 11 
November 2010, sets out the Coalition Government’s plans to introduce 
legislation to reform the welfare system by creating a new Universal 
Credit. It is stated that Universal Credit will radically simplify the benefit 
system to make work pay, combatting worklessness and poverty. The 
White Paper outlines: 

• the need for change  

[...]
rove.gov.uk 
Tel:      (01527) 881240 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 32



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT BOARD                                                                          11th April 2011   

 

Appendix 1 

 

P
age 33



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT BOARD                                                                          11th April 2011   

 

 

 
 

P
age 34



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT BOARD                                                                          11th April 2011   

 

 
 
 

 
 

P
age 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
AUDIT BOARD  11th April 2011 

 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY 2011-12 TO 2013-14  
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Councillor Geoff Denaro 

Portfolio Holder for Finance  
Responsible Head of Service Jayne Pickering, Executive Director  

Finance and Corporate Resources 
 

Key Decision / Non-Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1  To report to the Audit Board on the strategy statement for the treasury 

 management and investments in relation to Bromsgrove District Council to 
 comply with the Local Government Act 2003 and to ensure the Council 
 demonstrates accountability and effectiveness in the management of its 
 funds.   

1.2  To comply with Treasury Management Best Practice, the Performance 
 Indicators, included in the report have previously been reported to Cabinet 
 on 23rd February 2011.  This information is still included in this report to 
 ensure Members are aware of all information relevant to the Strategy 
 Statement. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 The Audit Board recommends to Full Council approval of the strategy 

detailed at Appendix 1. 
 
2.2 The Audit Board will undertake additional scrutiny of the Strategy during 

2011/12 to ensure the Council’s investments are being managed in a risk 
free environment.      

 
2.3 That the Audit Board notes the Authorised Limit for borrowing at £3,500,000 

if required.   
 
2.4 That the Audit Board notes the maximum level of investment to be held 

within each organisation (i.e. bank or building society) as detailed at £1m 
subject to market conditions. 

 
2.5 That the Audit Board recommend to Full Council the approval of unlimited 

level for investment in Debt Management Account Deposit Facility 
(DMADF). 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 37



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
AUDIT BOARD  11th April 2011 

 

 

2.6 That the Audit Board notes that training for Treasury management has been 
identified and will be incorporated within the Modern Councillor Programme 
(Training and Development Events for Members) prioritised with all other 
needs. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Code of 

Practice for Treasury Management in Public services (the CIPFA TM Code) 
and the Prudential Code require local authorities to set the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) and Prudential Indicators each 
financial year.  The TMSS also incorporates the Investment Strategy as 
required under the CLG’s Investment Guidance. 

 
3.2   CIPFA has defined Treasury Management as: 
 
 “the management of the organisation’s investments, cash flows, its banking, 

money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the 
risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum 
performance consistent with those risks.” 

 
3.3   The Council regards the successful identification, monitoring and control of 

risk to be the prime criteria by which the effectiveness of its treasury 
management activities will be measured.  Treasury management risks are 
identified in the Council’s approved Treasury Management Practices and 
include: 

 
• Liquidity Risk (Adequate cash resources) 
• Market or Interest Rate Risk Fluctuations in the value of investments). 
• Inflation Risks (Exposure to inflation) 
• Credit and Counterparty Risk (Security of Investments) 
[...]
64



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

AUDIT BOARD  Date 11th April 2011 

 
 
 Impact on delivery 
 
4.5 The Service Manager of the Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared 

Service is confident that she can provide management and those 
charged with governance with the assurances and coverage that they 
require over the system of internal control within the reduced resource 
allocation for 2011/12 for the following reasons: 

 
(a) The introduction of a consistent audit methodology and computerised 

audit software for 2011/12 will result in more efficient ways of 
undertaking, documenting and managing work.  This will lead to a 
reduction in the number of days required for audit reviews without a 
proportionate reduction in the assurances and coverage provided to 
management as more audits will be covered within a given resource 
allocation than would have been the case in previous years. 

 
(b) The rate charged to Bromsgrove District Council for the Internal Audit 

Shared Service will decrease from £239 per day in 2010/11 to £227 per 
day in 2011/12.  This will mean that the reduction in the number of audit 
days will not be proportionate to the financial saving for Bromsgrove 
District Council as Internal Audit will be able to deliver more days within a 
given budget than would have been the case in 2010/11. 

 
(c) The audit plan for 2011/12 is more risk focused, focusing on the council's 

corporate priorities, key risks per the risk register and per consultation 
with Heads of Service and Directors, the materiality of systems and risks 
pertaining to them.  This will mean that management will be given 
assurance over all of the significant systems and key areas of risk to the 
council whilst time will not be spent on auditing systems which may have 
been routinely audited in the past but which are deemed to be immaterial 
and have no significant risks pertaining to them. 

 
 Financial implications 
 
4.6 The reduced allocation of days in the Audit Plan for 2011/12 will result in 

a financial saving for the council.  The estimated charge to the council 
for the Internal Audit service for 2011/12 based upon this plan will be 
£69,242.  This compares to a charge of £94,883 for 2010/11 if the 
revised plan is delivered in full and a charge of £92,322 per the WETT 
business case for 2011/12.  This will result in a financial saving of 
£25,641 and 27% for the council in comparison to 2010/11 and of 
£23,080 and 25% in comparison to the WETT business case for 
2011/12. 

 
 
 
 

Page 65



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

AUDIT BOARD  Date 11th April 2011 

 
 
 Monitoring and reporting of performance against the Plan 
 
4.7 Operational progress against the Internal Audit Plan for 2011/12 will be 

closely monitored by the Service Manager of the Worcestershire Internal 
Audit Shared Service and will be reported to the Shared Service’s Client 
Officer Group, which comprises the section 151 officers from client 
organisations, on a monthly basis and to the Audit Committee on a 
quarterly basis. 

 
4.8 The success or otherwise of the Internal Audit Shared Service will be 

determined by the performance against a set of key performance 
indicators which have been developed for the service.  These have been 
agreed with the council’s section 151 officer and are included at 
Appendix B.  Performance against these indicators will be reported to 
the Audit Committee at the frequency stipulated in Appendix B. 

 
 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1 Delivery of the revised Audit Plan for 2010/11 will result in a saving to the 

Council against the budgeted costs for the Internal Audit Service as set 
out in the Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service Business Case 
of November 2009.  The anticipated saving has been quantified in 
paragraph 4.6 of this report. 

 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
6.1 The Council is required under Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2003 (as amended 2006) to “maintain an adequate and 
e
[...]
ring, Executive Director 

Finance & Corporate Resources 
Key Decision / Non-Key Decision  
 
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS  
 
1.1 To present: 
 

• A summary of the current performance and workload of the Internal 
Audit Section. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the Audit Board considers and approves: 
 

• Current status and work completed in the 2010/11 Audit Plan up to 28 
February 2011. 

• Current Performance Indicator statistics. 
• Amendments to the section’s standard documentation.  
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Council is required under Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2003 (as amended 2006) to “maintain an adequate and 
effective system of internal audit of its accounting records and of its system 
of internal control in accordance with the proper practices in relation to 
internal control”. 

 
3.2 To aid compliance with the regulation, the CIPFA Code of Practice for 

Internal Audit in Local Government in the United Kingdom 2006 details that 
“Internal Audit work should be planned, controlled and recorded in order to 
determine priorities, establish and achieve objectives and ensure the 
effective and efficient use of audit resources”. 

 
3.3 A revised three year plan was approved by the Audit Board at its meeting of 

28th September 2009. The purpose of the three year plan is to ensure that 
all of the Council’s key systems are audited at least once every three years, 
thus providing assurance that the Council’s systems are operating as 
intended.  

Agenda Item 8

Page 77



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

AUDIT BOARD  Date 11th April 2011 

 

 

 
3.4 The annual plan for 2010/11 is the second year of the three year plan.  In 

accordance with best practice, each year the three year plan should be 
subject to review to ensure that identified changes, for example, external 
influences, risk score and process re-engineering, are taken into 
consideration within the current year’s annual plan.   
 

3.5 The 2010/11 Internal Audit Pl
[...]
irector (S151 Officer) 
 

Yes 

Executive Director – Leisure, Cultural, 
Environmental and Community Services 
 

No 

Executive Director – Planning & Regeneration, 
Regulatory and Housing Services  
 

No 

Director of Policy, Performance and 
Partnerships 
 

No 

Head of Finance and Resources 
 

No 

Head of Legal, Equalities & Democratic 
Services 
 

No 

Corporate Procurement Team 
 

No 

 
21. WARDS AFFECTED  
 
 All Wards.  
 
 
22. APPENDICES 
 
 None 
 
 
23. BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 

None. 
 
 
 

Page 84



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

AUDIT BOARD  Date 11th April 2011 

 

 

 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name:   Gillian Tanfield 

Service Manager  ~ Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared 
Service 

E Mail:  gillian.tanfield@worcester.gov.uk 
Tel:       07768 553498 

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

AUDIT BOARD  Date 11th April 2011 

 

 

RISK MANAGEMENT TRACKER ~ Quarter 3 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Geoff Denaro 

Portfolio Holder for Finance  
Relevant Head of Service Jayne Pickering, Executive Director 

Finance & Corporate Resources 
Non-Key Decision  
 
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To present an overview of the current progress in relation to 

Actions/Improvements (actions) as detailed in service area risk registers for 
the period 1st April 2010 to 30th December 2010. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 The Audit Board is recommended to note progress to date against all 

service area risk register actions as at the end of the third quarter 2010/11 
for the period April to December 2010.   
 
It should be noted that Regulatory Services are currently not included within 
the risk management process to allow for the shared service to be fully 
embedded. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 During December 2006 a review of the Council’s risk management 

arrangements was undertaken by the Internal Audit section.  Following the 
review a new approach, which included updated documentation, wa
[...]
the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 114

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 115

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 118

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 13th December 2010
	4 Audit Commission Certification of claims and returns - annual report 2009/2010
	Certification of claims and returns - Annual Report

	5 Universal Credit and its Impact on Local Authorities
	6 Treasury Management Strategy Statement & Investment Strategy 2011/2012 - 2013/2014
	7 Internal Audit Draft Operational Plan 2010/2011
	Appendix A - Draft Detailed 2011-12 Audit Plan
	Appendix A - Draft Summary 2011-12 Audit Plan
	Appendix B - Key Performance Indicators

	8 Internal Audit Performance and Workload
	9 Risk Management Tracker - Quarter 3
	11 Recommendation Tracker
	Appendix 1 - Audit Board Recommendation Tracker
	Appendix 2 -  Audit Board Recommendation Tracker




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 11TH APRIL 2011 AT 4.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Peters (Chairman), B. Lewis F.CMI (Vice-Chairman), 
Ms. H. J. Jones and C. R. Scurrell 
 

 Also in attendance: Mr. D. Evans, Audit Commission (during Minute No’s 
42/10 to 51/10)  
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. A. Bromage and Ms. P. Ross 
 

 
42/10 APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor D. Hancox. 
 

43/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

44/10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 13th December 2010 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

45/10 AUDIT COMMISSION CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS - 
ANNUAL REPORT 2009/2010  
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr. D. Evans from the Audit Commission to the 
meeting. 
 
Mr. D. Evans presented the Audit Commission Certification of Claims and 
Returns Annual Report undertaken during 2009/2010.  He informed Members 
that grant paying Government Departments attached conditions to grants and 
that the Council had to show that it had met those conditions.  The certification 
work carried out by the Audit Commission involved applying prescribed tests 
designed to give reasonable assurance that claims and returns were fairly 
stated and followed specified terms and conditions.  The following three claims 
had been certified: 
§ Housing Benefit and Council Tax Benefit 
§ National non domestic rates 
§ Disabled Facilities grants 
 



Audit Board 
11th April 2011 

- 2 - 

The Chairman and Portfolio Holder for Resources expressed concern that a 
further 20 housing benefit cases had had to be tested, after the initial 20 
housing benefit cases had identified an error, an overpayment of benefit of 33 
pence.  The Chairman and Portfolio Holder for Resources had been surprised 
that a de minimis had not been set and that due to this error being identified, 
the Audit Commission had submitted a qualification letter to the Department 
for Work and Pensions (DWP). 
 
Members noted that the fees charged for grant certification work in 2009/2010 
for the three claims had significantly reduced.  This had been due to the 
Council’s quality of working papers being improved in all areas.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Certification of Claims and Returns – Annual Report be noted;   
(b) that officers respond to the Recommendations as set out in the report; 
 and 
(c) that the Portfolio Holder for Resources to correspond with the DWP 
 regards no de minimis being set for the testing of claims. 
 

46/10 UNIVERSAL CREDIT AND ITS IMPACT ON LOCAL AUTHORITIES  
 
Members considered a report which provided details of the latest proposals 
concerning Universal Credit and the creation of a Single Investigation Service 
by the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP). 
 
RESOLVED that Members review the contents of the report and the likely 
impact to local authority benefits and benefit fraud work. 
 

47/10 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT & INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY 2011/2012 - 2013/2014  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Investment in relation to Bromsgrove District Council which 
had been prepared to comply with the Local Government Act 2003 and to 
ensure that the Council demonstrated accountability and effectiveness in the 
management of its funds. 
 
Members noted that to comply with Treasury Management Best Practice, the 
Performance Indicators included in the report had previously been reported to 
Cabinet on 23rd February 2011. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Audit Board undertake additional scrutiny of the Strategy during 

2011/2012 to ensure the Council’s investments were being managed in 
a risk free environment; 

(b) that the Authorised Limit for borrowing at £3,500,000 if required be 
noted;  

(c) that the maximum level of investment to be held within each 
organisation (i.e. bank or building society) at £1m subject to market 
conditions as detailed at Appendix D to the report be noted; and 



Audit Board 
11th April 2011 

- 3 - 

(d) that it be noted that a need for training for Treasury management had 
been identified and would be incorporated within the Modern Councillor 
Programme (Training and Development Events for Members). 

 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the Council approves the Treasury Management Strategy 

Statement and Investment Strategy 2011-2012 to 2013-2014 as 
detailed at Appendix 1 to the report; and 

(b) that the Council approves the unlimited level for investment in Debt 
Management Account Deposit Facility (DMADF) 

 
48/10 INTERNAL AUDIT DRAFT OPERATIONAL PLAN 2010/2011  

 
Members considered a report which presented the Bromsgrove District 
Council’s Internal Audit Draft Operation Plan 2011/2012 and the Internal Audit 
Shared Service’s set of key performance indicators for 2011/2012. 
 
Mr. A. Bromage, Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service, Audit Manager 
presented the report and informed Members of the objectives of the 
Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service.  The Audit Manager and the 
Executive Director Finance and Corporate Resources responded to Members’ 
questions regards the reduced resource allocation for 2011/2012.  
 
The Audit Manager informed Members that the Service Manager of the 
Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service was confident that she could 
provide management and those charged with governance with the assurances 
and coverage that they required over the system of internal control within the 
reduced resource allocation.  The introduction of a consistent audit 
methodology and computerised audit software for 2011/2012 would result in a 
more efficient way of undertaking, documenting and managing work.  This 
would lead to a reduction in the number of days required for audit reviews 
without a proportionate reduction in the assurances and coverage provided to 
management as more audits would be covered within a given resource 
allocation than would have been the case in previous years. 
 
The Audit Manager informed Members that operational progress against the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2011/2012 would be closely monitored by the Service 
Manager of the Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service.  The success or 
otherwise of the Internal Audit Shared Service would be measured against the 
agreed set of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for 2011/2012.  These KPIs 
would be reported, on a monthly basis, to the Shared Service’s Client Officer 
Group, which comprised of the section 151 officers from client organisations 
and on a quarterly basis to the Audit Board. 
 
RESOLVED:  
(a) that the Internal Audit Draft Operational Plan 2011/2012 as detailed in 

Appendix A to the report be approved; and  
(b) that the Internal Audit Shared Service’s set of key performance 

indicators for 2011/2012 as detailed in Appendix B to the report be 
approved. 

 



Audit Board 
11th April 2011 

- 4 - 

49/10 INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE AND WORKLOAD  
 
Consideration was given to a report that provided a summary of the current 
performance and workload of the Internal Audit Section. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the current status and work completed in the Audit Plan up to 28th 

February 2011 be approved; 
(b) that the Current Performance Indicator statistics be noted; and 
(c) that amendments to the section’s standard documentation be noted. 
 

50/10 RISK MANAGEMENT TRACKER - QUARTER 3  
 
Members considered a report which presented an overview of the current 
progress in relation to Actions/Improvements (actions) as detailed in the 
service area risk registers for the period 1st April 2010 to 30th December 
2010.  Members were asked to note that Regulatory Services were currently 
not included within the risk management process to allow for the shared 
service to be fully embedded. 
 
The Executive Director Finance and Corporate Resources informed Members 
that a full review of risk management was being undertaken.  Currently the 
focus had been on departmental risk registers and she thought that Audit 
Board Members should be provided with a higher level of review and that a 
more strategic corporate risk register should be developed to include the 
transformation process and shared services.  Members were asked to note 
that as from April 2011 Regulatory Services would be included within the 
newly developed corporate risk register. 
 
RESOLVED that the progress to date against all service area risk register 
actions for 1st April 2010 to 30th December 2010, Quarter 3, be noted. 
 

51/10 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, as amended, the relevant paragraphs of that part, as set out below, and 
that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 

Minute No. Paragraphs  
52 3 and 7  

 
52/10 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  

 
Members considered a report that presented a summary of progress to date 
against audit report “priority one” and key “priority two” findings and agreed 
actions. 
 



Audit Board 
11th April 2011 

- 5 - 

The Audit Manager presented the report and referred to Appendices 1 and 2 
of the report.  The Audit Manager responded to the Chairman with regard to 
the lack of update information provided by management for any of the “priority 
one” and for 2 of the “priority two” findings. 
 
Members agreed that as no update had been provided and no input had been 
received from management, the information presented had been virtually the 
same information presented during the December 2010 Audit Board meeting 
and therefore no further discussion was required. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the “priority one” and key “priority two” findings and agreed actions 

as set out in Appendices 1 and 2 to the report be noted; and 
(b) that any necessary action and reporting process be agreed. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Portfolio Holder for Resources be requested to 
determine if the findings had been a “priority one” or “priority two” finding and 
managers be informed that it was imperative that they provided an update on 
all “priority one” and “priority two” findings to future meetings of the Audit 
Board. 
 

The meeting closed at 4.44 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


